

## SCHEDULES

## SCHEDULE 1

Section 1(7)(a).

## CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS OF COAL INDUSTRY NATIONALISATION ACT 1946

- 1 In section 27, as substituted by section 1 of the Coal Industry Act 1962, in subsection (4) (which relates to the guarantee by the Treasury of sums borrowed temporarily by the Board, otherwise than from the Minister, under the said section 27) for the words " this section " there shall be substituted the words " section 1(1) of the Coal Industry Act 1965 ".
- 2 In section 28 (which relates to the making of payments to the Minister by the Board, and the payment into the Exchequer and issue out of the Consolidated Fund of sums received by the Minister by way of such payments) for paragraph (b) of subsection (1) there shall be substituted the following:—  
“(b) payments of interest on sums lent to the Board by the Minister under section 1(6) of the Coal Industry Act 1965 at such rate as he may so direct, and payments, of such amounts as he may so direct, in or towards repayment of such sums.”
- 3 In section 34(1) (which authorises the Treasury to issue to the Minister out of the Consolidated Fund such sums as are necessary to enable him to make money payments, and advances to the Board, under the Act of 1946), for the words from " money " onwards there shall be substituted the words " money payments under this Act and loans to the Board under section 1(6) of the Coal Industry Act 1965 ".

## SCHEDULE 2

Section 5(3).

## ENACTMENTS REPEALED

Chapter	Short Title	Extent of Repeal
9 & 10 Geo. 6. c. 59.	The Coal Industry Nationalisation Act 1946.	Section 26. In section 27 as substituted by the Coal Industry Act 1962, subsections (1) to (3) and (9)
14 & 15 Geo. 6. c. 41.	The Coal Industry Act 1951.	Section 1.
4 & 5 Eliz. 2. c. 61.	The Coal Industry Act 1956.	The whole Act.
8 & 9 Eliz. 2. c. 17.	The Coal Industry Act 1960.	The whole Act.
10 & 11 Eliz. 2. c. 5.	The Coal Industry Act 1961.	The whole Act.
11 & 12 Eliz. 2. c. 6.	The Coal Industry Act 1962.	In section 1, subsections (1) to (3) and (9) of the

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

Chapter	Short Title	Extent of Repeal
		section substituted thereby for section 27 of the Act of 1946. Section 3